

81107-5

No. 247848

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Teresa and Michael Ambach, Plaintiffs

v.

H. Graeme French, M.D. and Jane Doe French; Kelly Landle, PAC and
John Doe Landle; Three Forks Orthopaedics, P.C.; Whitman County
Public Hospital District No. 3 d/b/a/ Whitman Hospital and Medical
Center; John and Jane Does 1-10; Jonathan P. Keeve, M.D.; Northwest
Orthopaedic Specialists, P.S., and Karlene A. Arguinchona, M.D.,
Defendants/Respondents

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Patrick K. Fannin, WSBA #28191
Kristin Houser, WSBA #7286
James D. Hailey, WSBA#7639
Attorneys for Petitioner

KEITH S. DOUGLASS and ASSOCIATES, L.L.P.
1321 W. Broadway
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 326-8200

SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
500 Central Building
810 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iii

A. Assignment of Error 1-2

 1. *Assignments of Error* 1

 2. *Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error* 1-2

B. Statement of the Case 2-8

 1. *Background Facts* 2-6

 2. *Procedural History* 6-8

C. Argument 8-21

 1. *Scope of Review* 8-9

 2. *Standard of Review* 9

 3. *Substantive Argument* 10-21

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING AMBACH’S CPA CLAIMS BECAUSE THERE WAS COMPETENT EVIDENCE THAT FRENCH AND WHITMAN PERFORMED UNNECESSARY SURGERIES FOR FINANCIAL GAIN. . 10

 A. A Medical Negligence and CPA Claim Were Both Triggered in this Case Because the Jury Could Decide That French’s Decision to Perform the Unnecessary Surgery Was Either Negligent or for Financial Gain. 11-15

 B. Ambach’s CPA Claim Did Not Violate the Rule That “Personal Injury Damages” Are Not Recoverable under the CPA. 15-19

II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY IMPOSING CR 11 SANCTIONS AGAINST ATTORNEY DOUGLASS FOR ALLEGING A LEGAL THEORY THAT WAS NOT FACTUALLY DISPUTED AND WAS SUPPORTED IN PUBLISHED OPINIONS. 19-21

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Benoy v. Simons, 66 Wn.App, 56, 831 P.2d 167 (1992) 12, 18

Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc., 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099
(1992) 19, 20

Cooke v. Burgner, 93 Wn.App. 526, 969 P.2d 127 (1999) 20

Duckworth v. Bonney Lake, 91 Wn.2d 19, 586 P.2d 860 (1978) 9

Franz v. Lance, 119 Wash.2d 780, 836 P.2d 832 (1992) 8

Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Insurance Co., 105
Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986) 10

Hiner v. Bridgestone, 91 Wn.App. 722, 959 P.2d 1158 (1998) 15

In re Eaton, 48 Wn.App. 806, 740 P.2d 907 (1987) 20

Keyes v. Bollinger, 31 Wn.App. 286, 640 P.2d 1077 16

Leingang v. Pierce County Medical, 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288
(1997) 10

Marincovich v. Tarabochia, 114 Wn.2d 271, 787 P.2d 562 (1990) 9

Mason v. Mortgage America, Inc., 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142
(1990) 16

Quimby v. Fine, 45 Wn.App. 175, 724 P.2d 403, 406
(1986) 10, 12, 17, 18

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 US 330 (1979) 16

Short v. Damopolis, 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984) 12

Skimming v. Boxer, 119 Wn.App. 748, 82 P.3d 707, 711 (2004) 9, 20

<i>Stevens v. Hyde Athletic Industries, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.App. 366, 773 P.2d 871 (1989)	15, 18
<i>Washington State Physician's Exchange v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	15
<i>Wright v. Jenkle</i> , 104 Wn.App 478, 16 P.3d 1268 (2001)	12, 13, 17

Statutes

RCW 4.24.290	11
RCW 4.84.185	8
RCW 7.70.040	11, 12
RCW 19.86.010, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.86.020	16

Other Authorities

Court Rule 11	
Court Rule 8(e)(2)	14
RAP 2.4(b)	8
